HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
3430 Court House Drive g Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 " 410-313-2350
Voice/Relay

Amy Gowan, Director FAX 410-313-3467

September 23, 2021

Celia Greenberg

10702 Faulkner Ridge Circle

Columbia, Maryland 21044

Sent via email: celia.greenberg@gmail.com

RE:  WP-22-012 10702 Faulkner Ridge
Dear Ms. Greenberg:

This letter is to inform you that your request for alternative compliance to the Howard County Subdivision and Land
Development Regulations for the subject project was reviewed.

On September 20, 2021 and pursuant to Section 16.116(d), the Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning, Director
of the Department of Public Works and Administrator of the Office of Community Sustainability considered and approved your request
for alternative compliance with respect to Section 16.116(a)(2)(iii) of the Subdivision and Land Development Regulations to remove
and replace a failed timber retaining wall with a masonry wall in the same location for the purpose of soil stabilization. The Directors
approved this request only because the proposal would be replacing an existing wall and would be correcting and improving the
existing condition within the buffer. Please see the attached Final Decision Action Report for more information.

Approval of this Alternative Compliance is subject to the following conditions:

1. Approval of the alternative compliance is to permit only the replacement of the failing timber retaining wall with a masonry
retaining wall in the same location, within the 100-foot stream bank buffer. No new construction will be allowed within the
100-foot stream bank buffer. Deviation from the approved exhibit or alteration of the masonry retaining wall may require
the approval of another alternative compliance request.

2. The applicant shall obtain all required Federal, State, and Local authorizations for disturbances to environmental features.
Reference the applicable permits and tracking numbers on all grading permits.

Indicate this alternative compliance petition file number, request, section of the regulations, action, conditions of approval,
and date on all related plats, and site development plans, and building permits. This alternative compliance approval will remain valid
for one year from the date of this letter or as long as a subdivision or site development plan is being actively processed in accordance
with the processing provisions of the Regulations.

If you have any questions, please contact Kathryn Bolton at (410) 313-2350 or email at kbolton@howardcountymd.gov.

Smcerely’ DocuSigned by:

f—
Anthony CataldfS RIEP?Chtef
Division of Land Development
AC/KB
cc: Research
DED
DLD - Julia Sauer
Real Estate Services
Eugene Berk: LandEscapes2018@yahoo.com

Howard County Government, Calvin Ball County Executive www.howardcountymd.gov
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HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

3430 Court House Drive g Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 " 410-313-2350
Voice/Relay

Amy Gowan, Director FAX 410-313-3467

ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE
FINAL DECISION ACTION REPORT

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY

RE: WP-22-012 10702 Faulkner Ridge
Request for an alternative compliance to Section 16.116(a)(2)(iii) of the Subdivision and Land
Development Regulations.

Applicant: Celia Greenberg
10702 Faulkner Ridge Circle
Columbia, Maryland 21044
Sent via email: celia.greenberg@gmail.com

Pursuant to Section 16.116(d), the Director of the Department of Planning Zoning, Director of the Department of
Public Works and the Administrator of the Office of Community Sustainability considered and approved the applicants
request for an alternative compliance with respect to Section 16.116(a)(2)(iii) of the Subdivision and Land Development
Regulations. The purpose is to remove and replace a failed timber retaining wall with a masonry wall in the same location
for the purpose of soil stabilization. The Directors approved this request only because the proposal would be replacing
an existing wall and would be correcting and improving the existing condition within the buffer. The Directors deliberated
the application in a meeting on September 20, 2021.

Each Department hereby determines that the applicant has demonstrated to its satisfaction that strict
enforcement of the above-cited regulation would result in unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty. This
determination is made with consideration of the alternative compliance application and the seven (7) items the applicant
was required to address, pursuant to Section 16.104(a)(1) and Section 16.116(d):

1. Strict conformance with the requirements will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other in
similar areas.
The original subdivision occurred prior to these environmental regulations and therefore was not subject to them.
According to current requirements, the onsite stream bank buffer (SBB), greatly reduces the buildable area of the
site. The surrounding properties are all residentially zoned and mostly developed with single-family dwellings.
Multiple properties have improved their house and rear property with other structures that encroach into or exist
entirely within the SBB. The applicant is requesting to replace an existing timber retaining wall, which is no longer
functioning as it was originally designed, with a masonry retaining wall. The disturbance will be limited to the area
required to install the retaining wall. Strict conformance with the requirements would deprive the applicant
reasonable use of their property.

2. The uniqueness of the property or topographical conditions would result in practical difficulty, other than
economic, or unreasonable hardship from strict adherence to the regulations.

Howard County Government, Calvin Ball County Executive www.howardcountymd.gov
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The rear property line of the lot runs adjacent to a stream. The buffer for the offsite stream takes up nearly the
entire rear of the property and a portion of the existing home. The property was recorded in 1967, prior to these
environmental regulations and therefore, was not subject to them. There are no environmental features shown
on the recorded plat for this property. This creates a practical difficulty in complying with the regulations since
the lot was created prior to being subject to the regulations for environmental features.

3. The variance will not confer to the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants.
Approval of this alternative compliance would not grant a special privilege that would be denied to other
applicants. There are other lots within the immediate surrounding neighborhood with similar encroachments into
the SBB.

4. The modification is not detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other properties.
The approval of this request would not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other
properties since the request is to replace a failing retaining wall. Replacement of the retaining wall will eliminate
the eroding soil and reduce its runoff from the property into the adjoining stream. The disturbance will be limited
to the area required to replace the retaining wall and the encroachment would be consistent with similarly
situated lots in the surrounding neighborhood.

5. Any area of disturbance is returned to its natural condition to the greatest extent possible.
Approval of the request would require protection of the environmental features during the construction of the
retaining wall with minimal disturbance to the soil. Once the retaining wall is complete, the ground will be
stabilized with shrubs and reseeded to natural lawn.

6. Mitigation is provided to minimize adverse impacts to water quality and fish, wildlife, and vegetative habitat.
The purpose of the request is to reduce the amount of soil runoff into the adjoining stream, which will reduce the
adverse impact to water quality and fish, wildlife, and vegetative habitats. Soil erosion and sediment control
measures will be implemented under the grading permit and during construction of the wall, the owner will keep
the site stabilized with sediment control measures.

7. Grading, removal of vegetative cover and trees, or construction shall only be the minimum necessary to afford
relief and to the extent required to accommodate the necessary improvements.
The construction for the retaining wall only requires minimal disturbance to the soil and will be stabilized with
shrubs and grass once the wall is completed. The purpose is to reduce the amount of soil runoff and stabilize the
rear yard.

Directors Action: Approval of alternative compliance of Section 16.116(a)(2)(iii) is subject to the following conditions:

1. Approval of the alternative compliance is to permit only the replacement of the failing timber retaining wall with
a masonry retaining wall in the same location, within the 100-foot stream bank buffer. No new construction will
be allowed within the 100-foot stream bank buffer. Deviation from the approved exhibit or alteration of the
masonry retaining wall may require the approval of another alternative compliance request.

2. The applicant shall obtain all required Federal, State, and Local authorizations for disturbances to environmental
features. Reference the applicable permits and tracking numbers on all grading permits.

DocuSigned by:
| Xf‘m/v ém«an
5B4D5DD9470C4D4. ..

Amy Gowan, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

Howard County Government, Calvin Ball County Executive www.howardcountymd.gov
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cc: Research
DED
0OCS, Joshua Feldmark
DPW, Thomas Meunier
Eugene Berk: LandEscapes2018 @yahoo.com

DocuSigned by:

Divemas Mennier

Q77E4202E3D14B4.

Thomas Meunier, Director
Department of Public Works

@sw F dmark

3241B974513E4B7

Joshua Feldmark, Administrator
Office of Community Sustainability

Howard County Government, Calvin Ball County Executive

www.howardcountymd.gov
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&4 Howard County Maryland

I%, Department of Planning and Zoning
3430 Courthouse Drive, Ellicott City, MD 21043 (410) 313-2350

ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE APPLICATION

. .. We were requested to replace a woden retaining wall in our client's Backyard which failed and which posed & landslide
Site Description: hazard

Subdivision Name/Property Identification: Faulkner Ridge Neighborhood: 156010102.4

Location of property: 10703 Faulkner Ridge Circle, Calumbia MD 21044

Existing Use: Residential Proposed Use: Same Residential
Tax Map: goz0 Grid: gp24 Parcel No: g13p Election District:
Zoning District: Total site area: gl ~ 41'5-125'LF

Please list all previously submitted er currently active plans on file with the County (szbdivision plans, Board of
Appeals petitions, alternative compliance petitions, ete.). Hf no previous plans have been submitted, please provide a
brief history of the site and related information to the reguest:

Residential Retaining Wall Permit # B21002560

B e, o T R S R S P T T el o T O B S T T N & T Sl e PR S T e SN e o Al
In the area below, the petitioner shall enamerate the specific numerical section(s) from the Subdivision and Land
Development Regulations for which an alternative compliance is being requested and provide a brief summary of the
request. Please use the additional page if needed.

Sectlon Reference No. Brief Summary of Reguest

16.116.A.2 HI Owner purchased home from previous owner who built a 115' long by 5’ high
timber retaining wall in backyard. We believe wall was built to better utilize
sloping backyard by making it flatter. Wall has subsequently collapsed leading
to a condition where the soil of the backyard could erode and or coliapse down
into adjacent CA owned property. Our intent is to rebuild the wall using masonry
in the same location as where the old wall was built. A section of that wall would
fall within 100' of the stream buffer.




Section Reference No. : Brief Summary of Reguest

e o S e,

Signature of Property Owner: W Date: 7 — 2. ‘?“" 4 /

Signatare of Petitioner Preparer: W“L’ Date: 7/2 7 /Z f

T =

Name of Property Owner: cela mgz g_,-j Name of Petition Preparer: CE AR Esfapes LiC
Address: 10702 Faulkner Ridge Circle Address: 7248 Procopio Circle

City, State, Zip: Columbia, MD 21044 City, State, Zip: Columbia MD 21046

F-Mati: Celia.greenberg@gmail.com E-Mait. fmdinc@berkfda.com & LandEscapes2018@yahoo.com
Phone No.: 4109972950 Phane No.: 4438122760 and 4103008413

Contact Person: C6lia Greenberg Coutact Person; EUgene Berk

[E Owner’s Authorization Attached




ooprmenos Planning & Zoning

HOWARD COUNTY MARYLAND GOVERNMENT

)

3430 Court House Drive, Ellicott City, Marvland 21043 410-313-2350

www.howardcountymd.gov
FAX: 410-313-3467
TDD: 410-313-2323

Certification_of Applicant

Advisory Comment — In accordance with Section 16.1103 of Subtitle 11, “Adequate Public Facilities
Ordinance” (APFOQ), all residential subdivisions or site development plans (if subdivision is not required) are
required to pass the tests for adequate public school facilities as a condition of approval, except those listed
as exemptions under Section 16,1107,

| hereby certify that the information supplied herewith is correct and complete and authorize such periodic
on-site inspections by the Department of Planning and Zoning and the Subdivision Review Committee
agencies as may be necessary to review this application and any waiver petitions filed in connection herewith
and to enfarce the Subdivision Regulations and other applicable laws. This right-of-entry shall continue until
all administrative appeals pertaining to the property have been exhausted. *if the applicant is the owner’s
agent, written documentation from the property owner granting that authority is required.

%Wé@é o Oree gzo/%' 7 ~ R 2/
(Date)

{Signature of 5r/o’perty OWne'r/ * {Print Name of Owner/Agent)

{Property Owner’'s Email Address)

12722 Fo a/%//ef/z;/pa /74 2P0t

{Property Owner’s Address) {State and 2ip Cade)

> =

(Property Owrner's Fax Number)*




Greenberg Sexton Alternate Compliance Application Detailed Narrative

Background behind the need to replace failed Wooden Retaining Wall

When we, Landscape Escapes LLC, were asked by our clients, Celia Greenberg and William Sexton,
to replace a wooden retaining wall in early April 2021, we found the existing wooden retaining wall
(hereinafter “Wall") was in need of replacement. Much of that Wall was falling away from the earth it
was suppased to be retaining with some timbers already lying on the ground below the Wall itself.
Due {o the failure of the Wall some sail was washing down the slope towards the Columbia
Association (hereinafter “CA" ) property behind the house. We advised the client that what was left of
the Wall was in imminent danger of collapsing and that might cause erosion of the scil criginally
retained by that wooden Wall.

We developed a plan to construct, in the same site as the original retaining wall, a more permanent
and structurally sound masonry wall consisting of Keystone Compact lll retaining wall blocks capped
with Keystone #3 caps. On the left side (as viewed from the back of the house) we intended to build
steps leading down from the property to the bottom of the wall, an area that the client advised us was
within the boundaries of their property, so they could access and maintain that wall and the area just
beyond it. We advised the client that before we could take on this project they would need to obtain
both a survey of their property (attached to this application) to assure to us that the new wall would be
in fact inside of their property boundaries and submit the project for approval to replace their wooden
wall with a masonry wall to the Wilde Lake Village Association ( hereafter “WLVA”.} Once they did
that, we could present them with a contract.

After they obtained the survey we presented the clients with a final contract. Once they accepted that
contract we hired a licensed Professional engineer who works in association with Keystone Retaining
Wall Systems LLC to prepare an engineering report.

We were able to obtain that report for the client by late May. That report (copy attached to this
submission) contains full instructions and requirements for the construction of the wall we proposed; a
new Masonry wall approx 115' to 125' total length. After we gave the client the Engineer’s report the
client made a submission to the WLVA asking for approval to replace their old wooden retaining wall
with the masonry wall we proposed to build.

Several weeks later the client did receive the approval to build the replacement wall from the WLVA .
We then revisited the client in early July and discovered that the Wall had deteriorated substantially
more. By this point in time, portions of the Wall had collapsed and were sitting on the ground below
the Wall. Another problem was that portions of the Wall separated from the earth such that the Wall
was unable to retain the soil previously held in place. There was evidence of significant soil erosion
and we believed that there was an imminent danger of a collapse of the soil that could cause a
landslide down the slope into the property owned by the CA.

Prior to all this, In May 2021, we called the Howard County Department of
Inspections/Licenses/Permits to inquire as to whether a building permit was required to replace a
retaining wall which would be greater than 3' in height but no more than 5 to &' in height at its highest
point. The person who answered the phone stated that as long as we were just replacing a wall, that
no permit was necessary. Once we asked my subcontractor to begin his work he told us that such a
permit was needed, and urged us to re-contact that office and obtain the statement that a permit was
not required in writing. To our chagrin we discovered that ws were either misled or misunderstood
what we were told in May. An application for a building permit was immediately prepared and
delivered to that office. The permit was assigned the # B21002560. After a period of almost two



weeks we were informed that the proposed wall was within a 100" Stream Buffer.

Note: At the time of our proposal and before we filed for a building permit, our firm was unaware the
100" Stream Buffer requirement applied. As noted above, we only discovered that issue with the
stream buffer after we filed our building permit.

Qur client was even more surprised as prior to their purchase of their home they were led to believe
that no sale could be completed without the WLVA review of their home to make sure there were no
violations of WLVA rules. Such a review they understood would include unapproved/un-reviewed
major modifications to their home or property. Without WLVA approval they understood the sale of the
home to them could not go forward until the home was fully in compliance with applicable WLVA
regulations. Apparently no such review was conducted prior to the approval of the sale. Therefore, the
client had no idea that the existing wall (built by the previous owner} on the property they wanted to
buy was in violation of any Local, County or State regulation(s.)

As it stands now, unless we are able to complete the construction of this replacement masonry wall
for our client, there is a significant danger that the back of the property will erode or, worse, collapse
into the CA owned property below and the stream within that property. The masonry wall we propose
would create a permanent solution to prevent such occurrences. Again we would construct this wall in
the same location as the previously located Wall. In fact, even more of that wooden wall had totally
rotted away and/or had collapsed down slope and these remnants were in danger of actually falling
down slope into CA property, such that we felt it best to remove those timbers before that could
happen. In addition, to temporarily minimize the threat of erosion or 2 small landslide into CA
property, we excavated several feet of soil away from the edge of the slope on which the Wall was
built and created a 4’ to 5' wide ledge to try to contain at least some of that eroding soil. Note: we
believe that that ledge, and the silt fence we placed lower down on the owner's portion of that slope,
will not suffice as a permanent nor as a long term solution to this dilemma and if we receive a
substantial rainfall of 4" ar more or the heavy prolonged rainfall from a tropical storm this temporary
solution will not hold.

The client has also requested us to come up with a plan to install shrubs along the house side of the
masonry wall. We intend to recommend and use shrubs listed in the Howard County Landscape
Manual Updates: Recommended Street Tree List (Appendix B) — Effective July 1, 2010. This will
further reduce the potential for soil erosion beyond the masonry wall and thus keep it from entering
the CA property (and again the stream cantained within it.)

Justifications Addressing the Criteria from Sections 16.104.a.1 and 16.116.d.1:

1 Strict conformance with the requirements will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
others in similar areas.

The backyard of our client's home is rather short, and is approximately 32 feet wide to where the oid
wooden wall was constructed. If a new wall is not constructed the soil, which is longer being retained
by the prior wood retaining wall, will erode or simply cascade (landslide} down the steep slope
beyond where the existing wooden retaining wall (hereinafter “Wall") was situated. If the soil
continues to erode, the erosion could even undermine the deck which came with the hause when it
was purchased. In any event, failure te maintain the integrity of the sail that was held back could
render their backyard useless to them.

Apparently their neighbors have also erected somewhat smaller retaining walis; ostensibly in an effort
lo prevent similar damage to their backyards.



2 The uniqueness of the property or topographical conditions would result in practical difficulty, other
than economic, or unreasonable hardship from strict adherence to the regulations.

The area beyond the site of the Wall is very steep. Without some way to retain the soil that was
ariginally retained by that Wall, soil will erode/wash down the steep slope and there will be incursion
anto CA owned property and eventually into the stream contained within the CA owned area. This is
not just & hypothetical. As noted in the narrative above, we had already seen significant erosion
occurring as a result of that previous wall's coliapse. So much cceurred that we felt it prudent to
remove approximately 5 feet of soil that was in place behind the Wall to create a small shelf to hold
back some of that eroding soil from cascading down the slope behind the owner's property. Even with
that we also installed a silt fence to further assist in keeping that eroding soil from causing an
incursion into CA's property.

Again as stated above, the shelf and the siit fence are only temporary “fixes” and in the event of a
major rainfall (4 inches or more or the heavy rain of a tropical storm) neither of these two measures
would likely stop the soil from cascading down this steep slope behind their property and onto CA
property.

3 The variance will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other
applicants.

The masonry wall we have proposed to our clients to be built will be built in the exact location of the
Wall that existed when our clients’ purchased this home. We are not asking for the construction of
something that had not existed before but rather to replace the Wall with a new wall constructed with
a much longer lasting material (masonry.) The Clients simply want to restore the integrity of the soil in
their backyard and to prevent damage to property owned by the CA. The client wants to preserve the
woodlands and the stream behind their house and prevent damage to the woodlands. They are trying
to be Eco-conscious in their effort to preserve that environment.

4 The modification is not detrimental to the public heafth, safety or welfare or injurious to other
propetties.

Allowing our client to replace the Wall with a masonry wall creates a permanent (masonry) retaining
wall would not only not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or injurious to other
properties, but in fact it would protect the public health, safety and welfare of those who live along or
use the CA owned property. This would prevent damage caused by a catastrophic landslide of scil no
longer being retained on their property onto CA’s Property. Such a landslide could cause direct or
indirect injury to CA property and the other properties that abut that property. If a landslide ended up
in the stream it could also divert/redirect the water from that stream onto the property owned by
others.

9 Any area of disturbance is returned fo its natural condition to the greatesf extent possible.

The short 2' to 3' strip of soil beneath the replacement wall we propose to build will be seeded with
grass seed to hold soil in place until the area can be re-populated by the native flora. In addition, as
mentioned in the above narrative, the client has asked us to develop a plan to install shrubs along the
house side of the wall using shrubs listed in the Howard County Landscape Manual Updates:
Recommended Street Tree List.

8 Mitigation is provided to minimize adverse impacts to water quality and fish, wildlife, and vegelative
habitat.



Amajor reason that the client has asked us to replace their failed wooden wall with a masonry wall
was to prevent the very adverse impacts to water quality and fish, wildlife, and vegetative habitat that
wouid likely oceur if the soil no longer being retained by their Wall erodes and cascades down into
those habitats. A major landslide would have a catastrophic effect on these habitats.

7 Grading, removal of vegetative cover and trees, or construction shall only be the minimum
necessary to afford relief and fo the extent required to accommodate the necessary improvements. In
these cases, the least damaging designs shail be required, such as bridges, bottom/less culverts or
retaining walls, as well as environmental remediation, including the planting of the areas where
grading or renoval of vegetative cover or trees has taken place, utilizing best practices for ecofogical
restoration and water quality enhancement projects.

The work we propose will not result in the removal of any vegetative covers (other than what was
already damaged by soil erosion that had occurred as a result of the Wall's failure or in our effort to
create a ledge to catch some of the eroding soil) nor are we going to remove any trees. As stated in
justification 5 above, the short 2’ to 3' strip of soil that will be below the masonry wall we propose {o
build, that has been disturbed, will be seeded with grass seed. We expect that the grass seed will be
overcome by the native flora in a short time, but in the meantime the grass will hold the soil in place
until that occurs.

Again as stated in justification 5 above, shrubs as listed in the Howard County Landscape Manual
Updates: Recommended Strest Tree List will be installed on the soil above the wall. Such shrubs will
further enhance the environment of these habitats by retaining soil and water within the owner's
property which otherwise could cause erosion and other damage to the steep slope beyond the
owner's property.

| was also asked what would be the maximum height of the masonry wall we propose to build in place
of the failed wooden wal! (Wall). Any masonry wall we build would stand no more than &' from the
ground to the top of the wall (including its cap.) If need be we will remove any excess soil that would
otherwise necessitate building this wall in excess of &', just so we can maintain that 8' maximum
height.

We urge approval of this Alternative Compliance Application as soon as possible to minimize the
likelihood of the type of weather event described above and the potential for a catastrophic landslide.

Thank you for your consideration

T 11C2L

Eugene (Gene) Berk, Landscape Designer/Certified Professional Horliculturist
TFMD on behalf of Land Escapes LLC (MHIC 136489)

7249 Procapio Circle

Columbia, MD 21046

443 812-2760(Cell) / 410 300-8413 (Office)



Plat (survey) and Other Comments

Attached is a Survey the owner had prepared for them this year in anticipation of the need to at sometime
in the future request permission from the Wilde Lake HOA to replace the retaining wall in their backyard.

| have added a note to it indicating that a portion of their backyard from the point where we would build a
retaining wall to repiace the one that collapsed was 60 feet above a stream on CA owned property. That

stream is only partially that distance away before it takes 3 sharp turn in a direction further away from the
property and then turns again to run parrailel to the cwner's property. Between the previous retaining wall

and the house the owner has a deck that extends 12' back towards the rear of the property. The house
itself is very close to being precisely 100 feet back from that stream where the stream makes its closest

approach to the house.

Note the replacement wall will be built using Keystone Compact [l retaining wall blocks capped with
Keystone 3 caps. Area of displaced soil will not exceed 625 SF. During wall construction that displaced
area willl be back-filled with 57 Stone and some of the previously displaced scil. At the left end of wall we
will build concrete black steps into the wall to allow access to area behind the wall. Any disturbed
remaining soil in the rear of the wall be seeded with grass seed.

42?@%, h7 Cae A

Eugene (Gene) Berk, Landscape Designer/Certified Professional Horticulturist
TFMD on behaif of Land Escapes LLC (MHIC 136489)

7249 Procopio Circle

Columbia, MD 21046

443 812-2760(Cell) / 410 300-8413 (Office)



: . . LOCATION DRAWING
Note: There is a stream behind the home. At its closest

(~ within the first 20 feet of the left hand side of the house)
it is ~B80" from the proposed replacement wall, and LOT 64, SECTICN 5
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Addendum to Alternative Compliance Request

Images of Wall Prior to and After Collapse
1 — When we were first called in to discuss wall replacement with client (April 2021) this was an example of
the then current condition of the wall. Client thought the cost was too high and decided to defer action
against our advice. (NOTE: Client purchased this house from a prior owner who built this wall.)

2 — Soon after that their wall began to fail and client agreed to have us replace the wall. This is an example
of what they observed that caused that request to replace the wall.

3 - The following images show what happened to the wall before we showed up at their home with



equipment to start construction.







4 — Almost all of the rotted lumber had fallen away from the soil it was supposed to retain or was on the
ground beneath the wall and was precariously hanging over the slope leading down towards the CA owned
property and the stream contained within it. We, in order to prevent that material from cascading down that
slope removed all the lumber. Since the soil was no longer being held back by the previous retaining wall
we also realized that a landslide of that soil could occur. We, therefore, removed a four to five foot width of
soil to create a ledge. That ledge would hopefully retain some of that soil from a light to moderate rainfall
and would also serve as the starting point for the new masonry retaining wall we were contracted to build.

Our concern is that even this ledge, and the silt fence we installed below the proposed wall, would not be
sufficient to prevent a major landsfide into the CA owned property and the stream within it; especially if we
should have a major rainfall event and/or a tropical storm.

In any event, the proposed masonry wall would restore the grade of the owner's property back to where it
was before the collapse of the timber wall, which was in place prior to the current owner's purchase of this
property in 2005.

Thank you for considering our Alternative Compliance Application.

§% gone ty Gord

Eugene (Gene) Berk, Landscape Designer/Certified Professional Horticulturist
TFMD on behalf of Land Escapes LLC (MHIC 136489)

7249 Procopio Circle

Columbia, MD 21046

443 812-2760(Cell) / 410 300-8413 (Office)
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FENCE —,
POST. N

SET POSITION OF
SLEEVE IMMEDIATELY

\I BEHIND TOPMOSY

COMPAC UHIT.

CAP UNIT — SLEEVE-IT ™ 1224R
S \ (120 X 2¢0°) DEEP CUT THE GEOGRID
i y AROUND THE
: / FILL SLEEVE WITH SLEEVE-IT™ SYSTEM
1 CCNCRETE. SET AS NECESSARY
8 =} FENCE POST. \

bt ,.‘:I't[..!.|‘|\|.ll|!.l\.
!,..B .f

-~ COMPACT TQ 85% MOD
- PER ASTM DBOS

SRW UNIT ...lf/.

REINFOQROED
BACKFILL NGZm_
. _. —

/\( i

// GECGGRID

= PERFORATED LID

TOWER —
Rt

FEET

—— POCKET
~——— UNIT BACK

DETAIL OF FENCE POST INSTALLATION USING SLEEVE4T™

N.T.S.
ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATIOM

1. Gomeral - The Sleave-1™ [ost foundation wysiem shal be purchased 2nd mstaled by the reLanng waif coryacior to
faciate futre fece post Rstalaton Contractor shall venty proper spacg requirsrments prol © mstxktar

2. Assembly & {istsRtOn - Refer 10 NSINUCDNS DIOVINes wah urims far spectfic informabon related 1o me assernnly ¢f the
Steswe-lt™ systaun ang the comedt mstallalion procedun: Whren the segirental retaming wail has ber consiticied Lo bwo
et fromm o0 Aot INClGING e capitont

$lop 1: Prepate : leves drag approwmaisly 24° wice x 35 govep Behuyd the wal 13ca The prepared arsa showid e 24°
btk the proposid top of wall {ROL IRCluding The <an slona)

Step 2: Place the Sheave- I und on the level sutlace i an upngt (et with the front edge of (e urd fuss agamst the
back o? the wall Murtiple umits shouid be 3pacss In dccordanue win fente specrheatans

Sp ) Encapsuiate and statibie the Siteva-it uni by DASING NG LOMREEtng SUMICer Backil matenat lav st o5
requied (f ieoyhd s requred it the JEOYNG pertendruiar to the wall faze ust oncugh i 1 around the base af the y~t
whiles grsueng DL the: geogrU renams operty atiached to the wall Contirue the basklng orioess unlil the malets’
raaches e tap ol the tower Do ol remove perorated hiknit ready 10 place post, D0 ral step on perforated 1€ 35 1
could cause serus bodiy ury

3iep 4: Purch thiy perforated B using & mailet or mameer 9 expole Tie insde of the Sleeve-t unt Detpchedd his car be
el insidie the uhnit of discarded pror to pounmg the r il ratena:

Siap 3 Piace poat rough the gaposed area and reston M fiat giound surfate area mside the Sheeve-t tavry Enslgs
that the post s uprght and level and hold n pace whibe cetully paure g afil matenal such as prcrete thisugh the
exposed canty Follow quiseines 83 spectied by £t supplier Concrele 1s highly recommended g il materit

SLEEVE—IT FENCE POST A_TERNATE DETAIL
SCALE:  NONE

t

Imp<wian Note. Backfill scd as prescabed by selarang wall maruiactuner, Backll matenal above and sui rounding
Shrewe-It™ sysiemn must be compactec to a minmurm of 35% of the materals Tarimum dry densty as determined by ASTM
D-698 | Standard Procter.. Bacii nd compaction wahr thra fevt of the asit f3:e shoulg be perfarmed snith hand ope: ated
SQUEHTENS 25 racommendid by e Natonal Concrete MasoTry ALsDckaten NG MA) SR pLitelinas

Repear Aoove Steps for nert Siseve.'™ Lt

Fence posts snal extend X rnemum distance of 107 0 the Seevs [0 orsune propes ergagerment wiih ihe Siecwe.t™
system Al posts Mut! be o the “mbrand” soe of e versal porion of tne cantlkessr base Fiff covily complelely with
CORCIME YWhen concrete Hures 1opsof o1 other Riicid COVET May be placed ower the Sheave.|t™ SYS1ANM 10 Cieate Dy
Frushed Jppearance

The Steeve-l' ™ produdt stiak be evenly suaced Use of the Seeviedl™ system 11 wmrted 1@ the follonnng lenaing opplicatons
urithert consdetaton of wind load
- B-faor hgh ang under chat ink levces
- E-T0at Nigh ans LRGET WOOE fendt with gap: hetween Loands
« G-fomr gH Ang uhdar Ballusl ased PVC sikel, 2 02 WIGLEM #0n fences
For 2ihed fencng SyEems pecitally rol meebng Tese ciitedia. ¢ ortact Siraa Systerss Ing  to gelerming
suitabiity 1 {800) &83-7T9) or emall rautaigecgrid.com

ALl matenal may he subjsit 1o sile testing far comphance 1 the phove speclicapors



NQTES:
1. REINFORCED ZOME- COMPACTED SELECT ASTM CI3 MO 57 CRUSHED STONE WiTH AN BEFFECTIVE FRICTION ANGLE = 30 DEGREES MOIST UNIT WEIGHT=
105 PCF, COHESION = § PSF.

2. LEVELING PAD- MINIWAM & THIOK MDOT CRE DENSE GRADED ROAD BASE CRUSHED STOME COMPACTED T0 A MIN. §5% STANDARD COMPACTION (ASTM
DBy

3. FORURNDATION ZOME - UNDISTURBED SANDY SLTY CLAY WITH A PLASTICITY INDEX LESSE THAK 20 WITH AN EFFECTIVE FRICTION ANGLE = 28 DEGREES,
MOIST UNIT WEIGHT= 120 PCF. COMESION = 0 PSF. COHESION = 50 PSF USED IN GLOBAL STABILITY ANALYSIS, OMLY.

4. RETAINED ZONE- UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SANDY SILTY CLAY WITH A PLASTICITY INDEX LESS THAN 20 WITH AN EFFECTIVE FROCTION ANGLE » 2

DECAEES LAY LAST WEIT= 430 BOF, COMERON = A PSR
5. MANRMUM WALL EMBEDMENT- 2 0{3 BLOCK}
6. AGEOTECHNICAL REFURT WAS ROT SUFFLIED FOR THE PROJECT AND THE RETAINED AND RERFORCED ZONE FRL SUL PROPERTIES USED WERE

ASSUMED FOR THE SITE. ALL FIELD SOR PROPERTIES MUST BE VERIFIED 8Y THE TESTING AGENCY OF RECURD EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER AND THE WALL
DESIGNER NOTFIED OF S0H 5 DFFERENT THAN THOSE NOTED WEREMN.

7. WALL BATTER WL BE 1.0NCH PER BLOCK COURSE

OF WALL ELEVATIONS AND SLOPES IN THE VICINTY OF THE WALL WUST 85 VERIIED BY THE WALL INSTALLER BEFORE BEGINNING WALL CONSTRUCTION
THE WALL DESIGNER MUST REVIEW ANY CHANGES T0 THE WALL DIMENSIONS OR SLOPES AROUND THE WALL

8 TuC wasil no .l& emuemlummmmmmmwemmmvyﬁm‘

o T Se TH R T W A e T RN Y Pidladet T VT WL 1WA

H. AL NO. 57 FILL MUST BE PLACED iN MAXIRIUM 12.0-0CH THICK LIFTS AND COMPACTED WITH A MINBIUM OF TWO PASSES WITH A VIBRATORY PLATE
COMPACTOR. ALL 508, AND CRS FRL WMUST 8E PLACED IN MAYGRMEUM 8 § SMCH THICK LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO A MINENUM OF 95% STANDARD COMPACTION
[ASTM DEGB). THE COMPACTION OF EACH UFT MUST BE VEFUFIED BY THE TESTING AGENCY OF RECORD ENPLOYED BY THE OWNER WITH AT LEAST OME TEST

PERNO0 EQ FT OF FRL PLACED PER LIFT, PER DAY
11 MAXIMUS WALL BEARING PRESSURE = B50 PSF.
12 THE LONG-TERM STATI. GROUNDWATER LEVEL IS ASSUMED TO 8F BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL {GREATER THAN) 0 FEET)

13 ALL GUANTITIES OO ROT SNCLUDE ANY WASTE CROVEILAP REG, AN ARC BASTD O N-PLACE COMPACTED VOLURES. THE meSTALLER wUsY
VERSFY ALl QUANTITIES

14, WALL REDGHTS SHOWN BRUST NOT BE EXCEEDED WITHOUT THE CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL OF THE WALL DESIGNER

5. ALL FACIA BLOCK WUST BE KEYSTONE COMPAC i UNITS.

18, AL REINFORCING GEOGRID MRUST BE MIRAIN (T GEOGRID AS SHOWR 0K THE WALL DRAWRGS.

7. ALL UTEITIES BEHIND, IN FRONT AND UNDER THE WALL SHOULD BE INSTAL: £D BEFORE COMMENCING WALL CONSTRUCTION TO LIMIT DISTUNBANCE AND
TO BE AT LEAST 2% STANDARD COMPACTION (ASTM D608).

18 MAXIMUM 5L OFE BEHIND AND N FRONT OF THE WALL ARE SHOWN (N THE WALL PROFILES AND SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED WITHOUT THE CONSLLTATION
AND APPROVAL OF THE WALL DESIGNER

5. LARE MUST BE TAER WS 5 TALLRG ANY UTAAES, STRUCTIRES G

WALL FACE. ANY DAMAGED GEOGRID OR WALL FACE DISTORTION MUST 8 REPACED.

£ AAL OO DIRANNES AND SURF ALE WATER MUST BE ROUTED AROUND O PIPED THROUIGH THE WALL FACE. WO SLFFALE WATER SHALL BF ALLOWEL TG
FLOW GVER THE WALL FACE DURING OR AFTER WALL CONSTRUCTION

21. ANY SPRINGS. SEEPS OR OTHER WATER SOURCES NOTED IN THE WALL EXCAVATION WUST BE BRESEIATELY REPORTED TO THE WALL DESIGNER FOR
REMEDXAL ACTION.

22. NOLIVE OR DEAD LOADS WITHIN 15.0 FT BEHIND THE WALL
23. ALL FILTER FABRIC MUST BE MIRAFT 140N FABRIC NON-WOVEN FABRIC OR APPROVED EQUNALENT

i DEBRIN CALTIRATIONS SLIDSRG = 1 5, GVERTURNGNG = 2 0 BEARING CAPRCAY = 20
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